
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1490

TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.11.2016


SITP PROJECTS IN GUJARAT


1490.  SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state :


(a) the details of projects sanctioned under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) in Gujarat and the number out of them functional;


(b) whether the Government has received any complaints of violation of Guidelines/criteria of SITP in Gujarat and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether there is any complaint against Viraj integrated Textile Park run by Chiripal Group which openly violates guidelines of SITP; and


(d) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER

         (                       )
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): The details of projects sanctioned under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park in Gujarat and their current status is placed at Annexure-I


(b) to (d): Government has received complaint against Vraj Integrated Textile Park, Kheda for violation of conditions of the sanction. It has been alleged that few units are related to non-textile activities. Government has inquired into the complaint and found that three polyfilm units are operating in the park. The SPV has been served with a show-cause notice to immediately relocate the non-textiles firms outside the Textile Park.


Annexure-I


Gujarat

Sr.

No

.

Name of the park Date of

sanction

Project

Cost

under

SITP

GoI
Grant

GoI

Grant

Released

Status

1
Gujarat Eco Textile Park

Limited, Surat

25.11.2005 128.75 40.00 40.00 Operational

2

Mundra SEZ Textile &

Apparel Park Limited,

Kutch

03.02.2006 103.53 40.00 40.00 Operational

3
Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt.

Ltd., Surat Ltd

25.09.2007 105.63 40.00 40.00 Operational

4 Vraj Integrated Textile

Park Limited , Kheda

01.07.2006 105.4 40.00 40.00 Operational*


*Textile

Commissioner in its visit found that the Park is being used for non-Textile activities.

Ministry has directed the SPV to relocate non-textile units

outside the park area or refund the entire government grant with penal interest.

5 Sayana Textile Park

Ltd.,Surat

20.03.2008 116.77 36.00 36.00 Operational


6 Surat Super Yarn Park

Limited, Surat

01.07.2006 104.76 40.00 40.00  Completed

7 RJD Integrated Textile

Park, Surat

29.05.2008 106.5 40.00 40.00 Operational

8 Kejriwal Integrated Textile

Park, Surat

13.12.2012 110.79 40.00 24.00 Under Construction

9 Shanti Integrated Textile

Park Pvt Ltd., Surat

20.09.2014 105 40 4.00 Under Construction

10 Palsana Integrated Textile

Park, Surat,

20.09.2014 116.2 40 0 Yet to start

construction

11 Amitara Green High Tech

Textile Park Pvt Ltd.,

Kheda

20.09.2014 103.4 40 4.00 Under construction

12 NSP Infrastructure Private

Limited, Surat

06.08.2015 139.63 40 0  Yet to start

construction

13 Karanj Integrated Textile

Park, Surat

2.02.2016 104.95 40 4.00 Under construction.

14 Shahlon Textile Park, Surat 30.06.2016 103.93 40 0.00 Under construction.


****

